# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

			PATENT		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	Michael L. Crapenhoft			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		5699CON4			
Address Line 4:	Irvine, CA	LIFORNIA 92614			
Address Line 2: Legal Departme					
Address Line 1: 1 Edwards Way					
Email: michael_crapenhoft@edwards.com   Correspondent Name: Michael L. Crapenhoft					
Phone: 1-949-250-2596   Email: michael_crapenhoft@edwards.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Fax Number: (949)250-6850					
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
Application Number: 12750		2750438			
Application Number:		841782			
Patent Number:	7	637945			
Patent Number: 73117		311728			
Property T		Number			
Postal Code:	22457				
State/Country:	SWEDEN				
City:	Lund				
Street Address:	Saturnusgaten	9			
Name:	Valvida AB				
RECEIVING PARTY [	ATA				
Per Ola Kimblad			11/29/2002		
		Name	Execution Date		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		

Total Attachments: 12 source=5699kimbladvalvida#page1.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page2.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page3.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page5.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page6.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page7.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page8.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page9.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page10.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page11.tif source=5699kimbladvalvida#page12.tif

#### Feb-24-2003 16:29 F

育

## ASSIGNM.ENT

WHEREAS, I, Per Ola Kimblad, residing at Saturnusgatan 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden; have made an invention entitled:

#### "DELAYED MEMORY DEVICE"

and filed the parent applications listed in Artachment A therefor; and

WARREAS, Valvida AB, a company organized and existing under the laws of Sweden and having an address of Saturnusgatan 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden, is destrous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said patent applications and in any Letters Patents which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one Swedish Crown (SEK 1.00) paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Valvida AB, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, (1) all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, extensions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in my name on the aforesaid inventions, discovaries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the chtire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid

inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any nountry of the world, in and to the following priority application:

1 0200073-5	Sweden	11 January 2002
application no.	anintty	filing date

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Lotters Fatent in any country throughout the world to Valvida AB as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this essignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree, at any time, upon the request of Valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Fatent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I further agree, at any time, upon request of Valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB such Edditional documents, if any, as are necessary of desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of Valvida AB under this

page 2 of a

Assignment, including the execution, delivery and producement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunco signed my name on the date indicated hereinafter.

2002.11.29 Date đ,

Per Gla Kimblad

### page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 024369 FRAME: 0301

:

...**-** .

······

đ,

ATTACHMENT

Application No. COUNTRY Filing Date • 0200073-5 swaden 11. January 2002 10/141340 uea 09. May 2002 Jeh

page 4 of 4

Ŧ.

### <u>A S I G N M E N T</u>

WHEREAS, I, Per Old Kimblad, residing at Saturnungatan 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden, have made an invention entitled;

"ANORDNING FOER BEHANDLING AV BRISTANDE

" TILIGIUTNINGSFOERMAAGA BOS MITRALISKLAFFAPPARATEN" ("DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATMENT OF MITRAL INSUFFICIENCY")

and filled the patent applications listed in Attachment A therefor: and

WHEREAS, Valvida AB, a company organized and existing under the laws of Sweden and having an address of Saturnusgaten 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said patent applications and in any Letters Fatents which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one Swedish Crown (SEK 1.00) paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Valvida AB, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, (1) all right, title and interast in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, extensions, releases, reexaminations, centinuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in my name on the sforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of

page <u>1</u> of <u>4</u>

the world; (3) The entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, relatues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Freety Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority applications:

9902455-6	aweden	29 June 1995		
application no.	GOUDLEY	filing date		
PCT/9200/01369	WIFO	28 June 2000		
application no.	country	filing date		
09/775677	ASU	2 May 2001		
application no.	COUNTRY	filing date		
PCT/AP01/10971	WIFD	8 September 2001		
application no.	COUNTRY	filing date		

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified International Patent Applications.

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and sll such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to Valvida AB as the assignee of the antire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree. at any time, upon the request of valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB any additional applications for parents for said inventions and discoveries,

page 2 of 4

Feb-24-2003 16:34

or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, releases, reasoninations and extensions thermof.

I further agree, at any time, upon request of Valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any, and all rights of Valvide AB under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have because signed my name on the date indicated bereinsfrag.

202.4.29

Date

er ola Kimblad

PAGe

ì

\*\*\*

ì

٢

, · · · )

2	A.	T	T	A	С	H	M	Е	N	Ŧ	A
_	_				-	<u> </u>		_	_	-	

Application No.	Country	Filing Date
P'000103201	Argentina	26. June 2000
PI 0012314-5	Brazil ···	28. June 2000
2369129	Canada	28. June 2000
00809730.5	China .	28. June 2000
00946661,6	Europe	28. June 2000
2001/01825/CHE	India	28. June 2000
2001-505828	Japan	28. JUNE 2000
2001-7016818	South Korea	28. June 2000
9902455-6	Svedan	29. June 1999
09/345475	USA .	30. June 1999
10/019563	USA	28. June 2000
09/775677	USA	05. February 2001
PCT/8200/01369	WIPD	28. June 2000
PCT/10971	WIPO	08. September 2001

page \_4\_\_\_ of \_1 Feh

### ASSIGNMENT

WHERBAS, I, FOI OLA Kimbled, residing at Saturnusgalan 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden, have made an invention entitled:

> "DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATMENT OF ATRIOVENTRICULAR REGURGITATION"

and filed the parent applications listed in Attachment A therefor, and

WHEREAS, Valvida AB, a company organized and existing under the laws of Sweden and having an address of Saturnusgatan 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said patent applications and in any Letters Patents which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, he it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one Swedish Crown (SEK 1.00) paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 1 do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Valvida AB, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, (1) all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, extensions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor: (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in my name on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to

page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 024369 FRAME: 0307

-14

any Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, tevivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and inperest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including Without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority application:

DQ02878-7.	Sweden .	11 August 2000		
application no.	. country	filing date		

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Parent in any country throughout the world to Valvide AB as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agres, at any time, upon the request of Valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB any additional applications for parents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, reglettation and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I further agree, at any time, upon request of Valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB auch additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to

page 2 of 4

perfect ony and all rights of Valvida AB under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents avidencing this assignment, transfer and cale as may be necessary or desirably.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the date indicated hereinafter.

2002.11.29 . Data 1 <sup>29</sup>

Per Kimblad 014

### page <u>3</u> of <u>4</u>

1

/YA

#### 3 16:38 From-

## ATTACHMENT A

٠,

.

1

Application No.	COUNTRY	Filing Date
0402878-7	Sweden	11. August 2000
09/670082	USA	26. September 2000

page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 024369 FRAME: 0310

RECORDED: 05/12/2010

. v